On a pro forma basis after taking into account the reverse stock split , our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013, was ($3,058,140), or ($1.10) per
share of our common stock. Our net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of
our common stock outstanding on September 30, 2013. After giving effect to our sale of 4,000,000 shares in this offering at the public offering price of $5.00
per share, after deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the conversion of $5,624,776 of senior secured convertible
promissory notes and accrued interest, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013, would have been $20,060,375, or $2.22 per share of our
common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.32 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $2.78 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

52

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering and the conversion of the convertible notes and accrued
interest from the public offering price per share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new
investors:

Public offering price   $ 5.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013  $ (1.10)
Increase per share after this offering and the conversion of the convertible notes and accrued interest  $ 3.32
As adjusted tangible book value per share after this offering and the conversion of the convertible notes and

accrued interest   $ 2.22
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.78

The following shares were not included in the above calculation:

· 275,689 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under stock option agreements at a weighted average exercise price of $1.68 per share;

· 461,561 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $1.22 per share;

· 766,478 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan (including 122,806 shares reserved for
issuance pursuant to offer letters and employment agreements);

· shares to be issued upon conversion of interest accrued on our senior secured convertible promissory notes after September 30, 2013; and